CITY OF MARTINEZ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
September 5, 2012

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Alan Shear, Assistant City Manager

SUBJECT: Response to Grand Jury Report: Financial Transparency with Meaning

DATE: August 29, 2012

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to sign the attached responses to the Grand Jury Report
#1213, “Financial Transparency with Meaning” by the 2011-2012 Contra Costa Grand Jury.

BACKGROUND:

The California Constitution established Grand Juries in each county. With respect to public
agencies, Grand Juries are authorized to “investigate and report upon the operations, accounts
and records of the officers, departments, functions, and the method of performing the duties of
any such city and make such recommendations as it may deem proper. A governing body has 90
days to respond to the presiding judge of the superior court on findings contained in a Grand Jury
Report.

In June, Martinez (as well as other public agencies in Contra Costa County) received the attached
Grand Jury Report titled “Financial Transparency with Meaning” (Attachment A) which
contained recommendations specific to certain jurisdictions.

Accordingly, the attached draft responses (Attachment B) are presented for the City Council’s
consideration to transmit to the presiding judge.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Responding to the Grand Jury report took staff time.

ACTION:

Motion to approve and authorize signature of the attached response.
Attachments:

A. Grand Jury Letter & Report
B. Letter to Contra Costa County Grand Jury

APPROVED BY:
City Manager
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725 Court Street

Grand.;fury Contra P.O. Box 431
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June 6, 2012

Philip A. Vince, City Manager
City of Martinez

525 Henrietta Street

Martinez, CA 94553

Dear Mr. Vince:

Attached is a copy of Grand Jury Report No. 1213, “Financial Transparency With
Meaning?” by the 2011-2012 Contra Costa Grand Jury.

In accordance with California Penal Code Section 933.05, this report is being provided to
you at least two working days before it is released publicly.

Section 933.5(a) of the California Government Code requires that (the responding person
or entity shall report one of the following actions) in respect to each finding:

1) The respondent agrees with the finding.
2) The respondent disagrees with the finding.
3) The respondent partially disagrees with the finding.

In the cases of both (2) and (3) above, the respondent shall specify the portion of the
finding that is disputed, and shall include an explanation of the reasons therefore.

In addition, Section 933.05(b) requires that the respondent reply to each recommendation
by stating one of the following actions:

1. The recommendation has been implemented, with a summary describing the
implemented action.

2. The recommendation has not yet been implemented, but will be implemented in
the future, with a time frame for implementation.

3. The recommendation requires further analysis. This response should explain the
scope and parameters of the analysis or study, and a time frame for the matter to
be prepared for discussion. This time frame shall not exceed six months from the
date of the publication of the Grand Jury Report.
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4. The recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not
reasonable, with an explanation thereof.

Please be reminded that Section 933.05 specifies that no officer, agency, department or
governing body of a public agency shall disclose any contents of the report prior to its
public release. Please insure that your response to the above noted Grand Jury report
includes the mandated items. We will €xpect your response, using the form described by
the quoted Government Code, no later than SEPTEMBER 6, 2012,

It would be greatly appreciated if you could send this response in hard copy to the Grand
Jury as well as by e-mail to clope2(@contracosta.courts.ca.gov (Word document).

Sincerely,

Byl . /Bt

Lloyd Bell, Foreperson
2011-2012 Contra Costa County Civil Grand Jury
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Attachment B
City of Martinez

525 Henrietta Street, Martinez, CA 94553-2394 (925) 372-3505 / Fax (925) 229-5012

September 5, 2012

Lloyd Bell, Foreperson

2011-12 Contra Costa County Grand Jury
P. O. Box 431

Martinez, CA 94553-0091

Dear Mr. Bell:

On behalf of the Martinez City Council, this letter responds to Contra Costa County Grand Jury
Report #1213: “Financial Transparency with Meaning” The City Council authorized this response
at its meeting on September 5, 2012. In accordance with your request and Section 933.05 of the
California Penal Code, the City will respond to each finding and recommendation separately.

Finding #1

The budget process, government accounting systems, and financial statements provided to the
public are complex and not readily understandable to most residents trying to assess the fiscal
health of their city.

City Response: The City partially disagrees with the finding. We believe our budget
process is easily understandable to the public. Our annual budget document provides
a more simplified financial statement and very detailed information about the City.
The City’s budget makes it clear to residents where revenues come from, specific
projects and programs on which money is spent, and what cash is available in
reserve.

The City agrees that government accounting systems and financial statements are
very complex and only understandable to those skilled in governmental accounting.
The format of financial statements is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB).

Finding #2
Review of examples of financial reports from cities made it clear that despite the intent for
transparency and full disclosure, the documents were often difficult to understand.

City Response: The City agrees with the finding.

PHILIP A. VINCE, CITY MANAGER
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Mr. Bell
September 5, 2012
Page Two

Finding #3
Comparing the financial health of cities is difficult based only on information currently available
to the public.

City Response: The City agrees with the finding.

Finding #4
Not all cities have approved reserve policies or guidelines in place, making use of reserve levels
for an assessment of financial health incomplete.

City Response: The City agrees with this finding.

Finding #5
Cities have differing definitions and measures of reserves, which may prevent meaningful
comparisons between the cities on this gauge of financial health.

City Response: The City agrees with the finding

Finding #6
It is often impossible to verify whether a city was meeting its reserve level policy using publicly
available numbers, definitions, and guidance.

City Response: The City agrees with the finding

Finding #7
Some cities have had difficulty maintaining GFOA minimum recommended levels of unrestricted
reserves, whether or not they had approved policies requiring maintenance of defined levels.

City Response: The City agrees with the finding

Finding #8
A city’s ability to respond to future shortfalls may be impaired if it lacks a reserve policy
containing specific plans for restoring reserves to a minimum required level.

City Response: The city partially disagrees with the finding. Although the City
doesn’t have a formal reserve policy, an informal policy already exists. Any use of reserves
is done at a public meeting.

Finding #9
There are other key financial indicators in addition to levels of reserves that could provide a better
picture of a city’s financial health.

City Response: The City agrees with the finding.

PHILIP A. VINCE, CITY MANAGER
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Finding #10
Information about the financial health of a city is often difficult for the public to understand.

City Response: The City partially disagrees with the finding. Reporting financial
information to the public varies widely among agencies and there is no set standard
for reporting other than the prescribed financial statement format for the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). However, as stated in Finding #1,
the City’s budget document is easy to understand as it provides a more simplified
financial statement and very detailed information about the City.

Recommendations #1
The city should provide its city council and residents with a budget to actual performance
comparison and the status of unrestricted reserves on a quarterly basis.

City Response: Revenues and expenditures do not flow smoothly over the course of
the year. For example, the City’s largest revenues property tax, property tax swap
and In-lieu isn’t received until December and January. If the City was to do a budget
to actual performance comparison before significant revenues are received, this could
lead the reader to incorrectly conclude that the City is in financial difficulty. The City
conducts a budget update at a City Council meeting every six months which
compares revenues to expenditures, and projections for end of the year unassigned
fund balances. The City also provides a first quarter budget review when the
Comprehensive Financial Report is given to Council. Since the City produces an
annual CAFR, which budget to actual comparisons are required, the City is following
GFOA’s recommendation as outlined on page 5 of the grand jury report.

Recommendations #2

To increase financial transparency, the city should consider disclosing to the public the following
key indicators of financial health: days cash available, working capital and ratio of retirement
obligations to general fund revenue.

City Response: This recommendation will be reviewed and may possibly be
implemented with the quarterly investment report and/or the budget process.

Recommendations #3

The city should consider having a reserve policy that addresses recommended minimum
unrestricted reserves level, the processes for drawing down reserves, and the process for replacing
reserves when they are below the recommended level.

City Response: An informal policy already exists for unrestricted reserve levels. The
decision and process to draw down reserves is done at a public meeting.

PHILIP A. VINCE, CITY MANAGER



Mr. Bell
September 5, 2012
Page Four

Recommendations #4
The city should consider adjusting its reporting process to include additional indicators of fiscal
health in an easily accessible and understandable format.

City Response: This recommendation has been implemented. The City believes that
our budget document, which is available online, contains very understandable and
uncomplicated fiscal health indicators to our public. The City has received GFOA'’s
budget award which GFOA states:

“What are the benefits in receiving the budget award?
Users of the budget documents will have access to a high quality report promoting better
transparency to citizens and other stakeholders.

In addition, the City received the following comments from the GFOA review of the
FY11-13 budget as part of the award process:

“Good explanation of forecast assumptions.”
“Great revenue details and graphs.”
“Very easy to read document.”

Recommendations #5
The City should consider creating a dashboard of fiscal health indicators on its website.

City Response: This recommendation will not be implemented. The City believes the
forthcoming implementation of recommendation #2 will provide the needed
indicators of fiscal health.

Sincerely,

Philip A. Vince
City Manager

c¢: Mayor and City Council
Jeffrey Walter, City Attorney
Alan Shear, Assistant City Manager

PHILIP A. VINCE, CITY MANAGER





